MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Chapter 212.

An Act for the incorporation of the Center Wharf Company of Islesborough.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Enoch H. Tibbetts and William Z. Clayton of Corporators. Bancor, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Center Wharf Corporate name. Company of Islesborough, and shall have and enjoy all the Powers and rights, powers and privileges that belong to similar corporations incorporated under the laws of this state.

The capital stock of said company shall be not Capital stook. less than one thousand dollars nor more than five thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of such an amount as may be determined by said company.

SECT. 3. The said company may build and maintain a Authorized to wharf or wharves on the point of land in the town of Isles-Islesborough. borough now owned by the individuals named in the first section of this act and may extend the same into tide waters not exceeding fifty feet beyond low water mark.

SECT. 4. Said company shall have the exclusive control Tolls. of said wharf or wharves with full power to fix the rate of tolls and wharfage at which persons other than said company may make use of the same, and to collect said tolls and wharfage by suit at law if necessary.

SECT. 5. Either of the persons named in this act as a First meeting, corporation, may call the first meeting of the corporation for the purpose of organization, by giving written notice thereof seven days at least before the time of said meeting to the other person named as corporator and such other persons as may have become associated with them.

Approved February 14, 1883.